

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

PFIZER INC., HENRY A. MCKINNELL, JEFFREY B.
KINDLER, FRANK D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ,
ALAN G. LEVIN, IAN C. READ, JOSEPH FECZKO,
KAREN KATEN, J. PATRICK KELLY, and ALLEN
WAXMAN,

Defendants.

10-cv-03864 (AKH) ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
Bart Friedman
Charles A. Gilman
David G. Januszewski
S. Penny Windle
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

- and -

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
Dennis J. Block
Hal S. Shaftel
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
(212) 504-6000

Attorneys for Defendants

May 24, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE ALLEGED FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMPLAINT CONTINUES TO VIOLATE RULE 8.....	6
II. THE COMPLAINT ALSO FAILS TO SATISFY THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 9(B) AND THE PSLRA.....	7
A. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY MATERIALLY MISLEADING STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS	8
1. The Government Investigations Were Disclosed	8
2. Sales and Revenues Were Reported	10
3. Defendants Did Not Violate GAAP.....	12
4. Defendants’ Statements Regarding Future Dividends Are Not Actionable.....	14
5. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Corporate Mismanagement Do Not State a Securities Fraud Claim.....	15
B. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE SCIENTER	16
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead “Motive and Opportunity to Commit Fraud”	16
a. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Incentive-Based Executive Compensation Are Insufficient to Plead Motive	16
b. The Stock Sale Allegations Fail to Plead Scienter.....	17
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness	18
a. Conclusory Allegations that the Defendants “Knew or Recklessly Disregarded” Illegal Off-Label Marketing Fail to Plead Scienter	19
b. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the Corporate Integrity Agreements and Blue Book Fail to Plead Scienter.....	21
c. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Relating to the 2009 Criminal Plea Fail to Plead Scienter	22
C. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE MATERIALITY	23
D. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE LOSS CAUSATION.....	25

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONTROL PERSON
LIABILITY.....26

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9 n.6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Alaska Laborer Employers Retirement Fund v. Scholastic Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7402, 2010 WL 3910211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<i>ATSI Communications v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2 n.1, 8, 16, 27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	23, 26 n.13
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Brodsky v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	6 n.3
<i>Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding LP</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2 n.1
<i>De la Fuente v. DCI Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	27
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....	13, 21
<i>Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	25, 26
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	16
<i>Field v. Trump</i> , 850 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Fishbaum v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</i> , No. 98-9396, 1999 WL 568023 (2d Cir. July 27, 1999)	17-18
<i>Frazier v. VitalWorks, Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2004).....	18
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Glazer Capital Management, LP v. Magistri</i> , 549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)	23

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26 n.13
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	23
<i>Ieradi v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 230 F. 3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24, 27
<i>In re Alcatel Securities Litigation</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6 n.3, 10
<i>In re AstraZeneca Securities Litigation</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. State Universities Retirement System of Illinois v. Astrazeneca PLC</i> , 334 F. App’x 404 (2d Cir. 2009)	19 n.10
<i>In re Australia and New Zealand Banking Grp. Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 08 Civ. 11278, 2009 WL 4823923 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009)	14-15 n.9
<i>In re BISYS Securities Litigation</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17, 18
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff’d sub nom, Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 165 F. App’x 928 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Duke Energy Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 113 F. App’x 427 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24 n.12
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Securities Litigation</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re International Business Machines Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)	14 n.9
<i>In re Keyspan Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>In re MBIA Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Securities Litigation</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9-10
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)	26-27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7822, 2011 WL 1630110 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2011).....	15-16
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2, 10, 22, 23
<i>In re PXRE Group, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom., Condra v. PXRE Group Ltd.</i> , 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19 n.10, 22
<i>In re QLT Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
<i>In re Security Capital Assurance Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13, 20
<i>In re UBS Auction Rate Securities Litigation</i> , No. 08-Civ. 2967, 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010).....	26 n.13
<i>In re Yukos Oil Co. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5243, 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)	9 n.6
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 387 F.Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 493 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2007)	2 n.1
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16-17, 18
<i>Lasker v. N.Y. State Electric & Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Cohn</i> , 325 F.3d 141 (2d. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 312 F. App'x 400 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24 n.12
<i>McCasland v. FormFactor Inc.</i> , No. C07-5545, 2008 WL 2951275 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2008)	6 n.3
<i>Merck & Co., Inc., v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	27
<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	8

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morgen’s Waterfall Holdings, LCC, v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities Corp.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6, 8
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Patel v. Parnes</i> , 253 F.R.D. 531 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	6 n.3
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Candian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14 n.9
<i>San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	3
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Spiegler v. Wills</i> , 60 F.R.D. 681 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	6
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Securities International, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	3
<i>Tamar v. Mind C.T.I., Ltd.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19, 23
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21-22
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2 n.1, 12, 16
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	12
<i>TSC Industries v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	23
<i>Woodward v. Raymond James Financial, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12

Page

Statutory and Codified Law

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 8, 10, 16

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 14 n.9

21 U.S.C. § 335a..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1) 27

31 U.S.C. § 3729, *et seq.*..... 4

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 229.303 13

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(1)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) 2 n.1
